U.S. Large Cap Equity 38.0% 3.80%

U.S. Small Cap Equity 6.0% 4.90%

Non-US Equity 24.0% 9.20%

US Fixed 32.0% 1.50%

TOTAL 100.0%

Discount Rate- A single discount rate of 7.00% was used to measure the total OPEB liability as of June
30, 2018.  This single discount rate was based solely on the expected rate of return on OPEB plan
investments of 7.00%. Based on the stated assumptions and the projection of cash flows, the OPEB plan’s
fiduciary net position and future contributions were projected to be available to finance all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate-The following presents
the net OPEB liability (asset) of the employer calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what
the Plan's net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

6.00% Rate 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) 35,511$   (24,188)$   (78,117)$

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report of the OPERS; which can be located at
www.ok.gov/OPERS.

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

 72

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

 73

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)– General Fund – Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2019

GENERAL FUND
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget
Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: 3,790,448$   3,790,448$   4,105,411$   314,963$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 6,640,000 6,640,000 6,874,395 234,395
Intergovernmental 1,814,565 1,814,565 975,899 (838,666)
Charges for services 499,500 499,500 359,265 (140,235)
Fines and forfeitures 724,620 724,620 460,378 (264,242)
Licenses and permits 109,750 27,000 109,979 82,979
Miscellaneous 237,750   234,250   217,585 (16,665)
Interest 65,000 65,000 55,901 (9,099)
Transfers in 416,845   -   -   -
   Total Resources (Inflows) 10,508,030 10,004,935 9,053,402 (951,533)

   Amounts available for appropriation 14,298,478 13,795,383 13,158,813 (636,570)

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):

Managerial 3,122,769   2,371,934   2,243,869 128,065
City treasurer 14,525   14,525   12,973 1,552
City clerk 74,388   77,388   73,704 3,684
Municipal court 171,854   171,854   151,716 20,138
Police 3,219,603   3,284,503   3,258,666 25,837
Fire 1,501,056   1,497,556   1,454,188 43,368
Emergency management 106,555   108,415   96,917 11,498
Highways and streets 1,266,698   1,266,698   1,103,450 163,248
Maintenance 244,740   244,740   234,400 10,340
Culture, tourism and recreation 1,189,059   1,199,009   664,992 534,017
Cemetery 286,472   286,471   269,896 16,575
Parks 838,585   838,585   620,113 218,472
Airport 190,790   190,790   187,126 3,664
Library 31,573   31,573   25,459   6,114
Transfers out -   414,850   260,067   154,783
   Total Charges to Appropriations 12,258,667   11,998,891   10,657,536   1,341,355

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance 2,039,811$   1,796,492$   2,501,277$   704,785$

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

 74

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis) – Restricted Sales Tax Fund I & II – Fiscal
Year Ended June 30, 2019

RESTRICTED SALES TAX FUND I

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget

Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: -$   -$   68,010$   68,010$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 1,557,500   1,557,500   1,609,197   51,697

   Total Revenue 1,557,500 1,557,500 1,609,197 51,697

   Amounts available for appropriation 1,557,500$   1,557,500$   1,677,207$   119,707$

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
Administrative:
  Other services and charges 1,557,500$   1,557,500$   1,609,226$   (51,726)$

   Total Charges to Appropriations 1,557,500   1,557,500   1,609,226   (51,726)

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance -$   -$   67,981$   67,981$

RESTRICTED SALES TAX FUND II
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget
Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: -$   -$   102,015$   102,015$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 2,327,000   2,327,000   2,413,796   86,796

   Total Revenue 2,327,000 2,327,000 2,413,796 86,796

   Amounts available for appropriation 2,327,000$   2,327,000$   2,515,811$   188,811$

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
Transfer out 2,327,000$   2,327,000$   2,413,839$   (86,839)$

   Total Charges to Appropriations 2,327,000   2,327,000   2,413,839   (86,839)

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance -$   -$   101,972$   101,972$

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

 75

Footnotes to Budgetary Comparison Schedules:

1. The budgetary comparison schedule is reported on a cash basis that reports expected cash
expenditures by program within a fund and estimated cash receipts by source for all funds.

2. The legal level of appropriation control is the department level within a fund. Transfers of
appropriation within line items and object categories within a department may be made by the
City Administrator, however, transfers of appropriations between departments require the
approval of the City Council.  All supplemental appropriations require the approval of the